
 

James C. Meyer 
Partner 

Direct: 
t: 973.451.8464 
f: 973.451.8688 

jmeyer@riker.com 

Headquarters Plaza 
One Speedwell Avenue 

Morristown, NJ  07962-1981 

 

June 16, 2022 

Via Email and BPU E-filing Portal 
Robert Gordon 
Commissioner and Presiding Officer 
NJ Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, NJ  08625-0350 
 
 Re: In the Matter of the Petition of Rockland Electric Company for Approval of 

An Infrastructure Investment Program, and Related Cost Recovery 
Mechanism BPU Docket No. ER22030198 

Dear Commissioner Gordon: 

Petitioner Rockland Electric Company (“RECO” or the “Company”) hereby submits for your 
consideration a procedural schedule that is jointly proposed by RECO and the Division of Rate 
Counsel.  RECO and Rate Counsel (the only two parties with witnesses) are in agreement on tasks 
and dates in this schedule, subject of course to Your Honor’s availability for evidentiary hearings 
(if necessary) and public hearings as noted in the proposal.  We shared this schedule with Staff 
and the Deputy Attorneys General by email on June 9 and have not received any objection to date.  

We observed that on June 15, 2022 someone posted to the Board’s e-filing portal a draft 
procedural schedule proposed by Rate Counsel.  However, that was a draft schedule circulated to 
the parties by Rate Counsel to commence discussions in order to reach a final consensus schedule.  
That draft was not “filed” by Rate Counsel nor did it constitute the final schedule agreed to by 
the Company and Rate Counsel.  The jointly proposed schedule attached to this letter is the 
schedule that the Company and Rate Counsel ask that Your Honor consider when issuing the 
procedural schedule.  

This letter is being served by email in accordance with the Board’s May 18, 2022 order designating 
Commissioner. Please call with any questions.  

Respectively submitted,  

s/James C. Meyer 
 
James C. Meyer 
 
cc:  (by email only)Attached Service List 



 

 

 In the Matter of the Petition of Rockland Electric Company for Approval of an 
Infrastructure Investment Program (IIP) 

BPU Docket No. ER22030198 

Joint Proposed Procedural Schedule Proposed by Rockland Electric Company 
and the Division of Rate Counsel [June 16, 2022] 

Motions to Intervene/Participate (per 5/18 Board order) June 1, 2022
First Round Discovery Requests+ June 10, 2022
First Round Discovery Answers June 24, 2022
Second Round Discovery Requests+ July 1, 2022
Second Round Discovery Answers July 15, 2022
Discovery Conference Week of July 25, 2022
Third Round Discovery Requests+ August 1, 2022
Third Round Discovery Answers and Discovery Conf. 
Requests 

August 12, 2022

Settlement Meeting(s)  Week of August  22, 2022
Public Hearings+++ September  TBD
Rate Counsel/Intervener Testimony September 2, 2022
Discovery on Rate Counsel/Intervener Testimony September 16, 2022
Responses to Discovery on Rate Counsel/Intervener 
Testimony 

September 30, 2022

Rebuttal Testimony October 7, 2022
Settlement Conference(s) (if necessary)++ Week of October 17, 2022
Discovery on Rebuttal Testimony October 21, 2022
Responses to Discovery on Rebuttal Testimony November 4, 2022
Evidentiary Hearings+++   Nov 29- Dec 1, 2022
Initial and Reply Briefs TBD by Commissioner 

Gordon after evidentiary 
hearings

 
+ Discovery has already commenced in accordance with the procedural rules. The 
parties will endeavor to adhere to the discovery schedule. However, Petitioner agrees 
that discovery is ongoing and will endeavor to answer all discovery within fifteen days of 
service or earlier if possible. 

++Parties to confer to determine if they agree settlement conferences would be 
beneficial.  If so, this week is reserved for such conferences. 

+++Subject to Commissioner Gordon’s availability. Rate Counsel has proposed live 
surrebuttal.  RECO is amenable if live rejoinder is also provided.  Rate Counsel wishes 
to discuss this issue with Commissioner Gordon prior to evidentiary hearings. 

 



 
SERVICE LIST  

I/M/O the Petition of Rockland Electric Company for Approval of An Infrastructure Investment Program, And Related Cost Recovery Mechanism 
BPU Docket No. ER22030198 [June 16, 2022] 

 
#Only receives filed pleadings (not discovery); *Receives two hard copies of pleadings when paper pleadings are required; ▲Receives one 
hard copy of discovery when paper copies are required.  

 
 
Board of Public Utilities 
#Commissioner Robert Gordon 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, Suite 314 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
Enit.Torres@bpu.nj.gov 
karlito.almeda@bpu.nj.gov 
 
#Carmen Diaz, Acting Secretary 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, Suite 314 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
Carmen.Diaz@bpu.nj.gov 
board.secretary@bpu.nj.gov 
Karriemah.graham@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Robert Brabston 
Executive Director 
robert.brabston@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Stacy Peterson 
Asst. Exec. Director 
stacy.peterson@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Michael Kammer 
Director, Division of Energy 
Mike.Kammer@bpu.nj.gov 
 
▲Paul Lupo, Rates and Tariffs 
Director, Division of Energy 
Paul.lupo@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Dr. Ben Witherell, Chief Economist 
ben.witherell@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Abraham Silverman, Esq. 
Chief Counsel 
Abe.Silverman@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Heather Weisband, Esq. 
heather.weisband@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Carol Artale 
carol.artale@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Oneil Hamilton 
Oneil.hamilton@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Dr. Son Lin Lai 
son.lai@bpu.nj.gov 
 
David Brown 
david.brown @bpu.nj.gov 
 
Scott Sumliner 
scott.sumliner@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Ryan Moran 
Ryan.moran@bpu.nj.gov 

 
Bart Kilar 
Bart.kilar@bpu.nj.gov 
 
 
David Schmitt 
David.Schmitt@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Jackie O’Grady 
Jackie.ogrady@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Cindy Bianco 
Cindy.bianco@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Jason Forsythe  
Jason.Forsythe@bpu.nj.gov 
 
William Barkasy  
William.Barkasy@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Dean Taklif  
Dean.Taklif@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Sri Medicherla  
Sri.Medicherla@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Julie Ford 
Julie.Ford@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Deputy Attorneys General 
 
*Meliha Arnautovic, Esq. 
Deputy Attorney General 
NJ Department of Law and Public Safety 
Richard J. Hughes Justice Complex 
Public Utilities Section 
25 Market Street, P.O. Box 112 
Trenton, NJ 08625 
Meliha.Arnautovic@law.njoag.gov 
 
Pamela Owen, Esq. 
Pamela.owen@law.njoag.gov 
 
Steven Chaplar  
Steven.Chaplar@law.njoag.gov 
 
Matko Ilic, DAG 
matko.ilic@law.njoag.gov  
 
 
Division of Rate Counsel 
 
*Brian O. Lipman 
Director 
Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor 
P.O. Box 003 
Trenton, NJ 08625 
blipman@rpa.nj.gov 
 
T. David Wand, Esq. 
dwand@rpa.nj.gov 

 
Brian Weeks, Esq. 
bweeks@rpa.nj.gov 
 
Christine Juarez, Esq. 
cjuarez@rpa.nj.gov 
 
Robert M. Glover, Esq. 
rglover@rpa.nj.gov 
 
Bethany Rocque-Romaine, Esq.  
bromaine@rpa.nj.gov 
 
▲Debora Layugan 
dlayugan@rpa.nj.gov 
 
Tylise Hyman 
thyman@rpa.nj.gov 
 
Mr. Max Chang 
mchang@synapse-energy.com 
 
Mr. David Peterson 
davep@chesapeake.net 
 
Mr. Marlon Griffing, Ph.D. 
mgriffing@pcmgregcon.com 
 
#PSE&G (participant) 
 
PSEG Services Corp. 
80 Park Plaza, T5 
Newark, NJ 07102 
 
Michele Falcao 
Michele.Falcao@pseg.com 
 
*Matthew M. Weissman 
matthew.weissman@pseg.com 
 
Caitlyn White, Esq. 
Caitlyn.White@pseg.com 
 
Aaron Karp, Esq. 
aaron.karp@pseg.com 
 
#South Jersey Gas/Elizatbethtown Gas 
(participant) 
 
Deborah M. Franco, Esq. 
Vice President/Rates, Regulatory & 
Sustainability 
SJI Utilities, Inc. 
520 Green Lane 
Union, New Jersey 07083 
dfranco@sjindustries.com  
 



 
SERVICE LIST  

I/M/O the Verified Petition of Rockland Electric Company for Approval of Changes in Electric Rates,  
Its Tariff for Electric Service, and Its Depreciation Rates, and for Other Relief 

BPU Docket No. ER22030198 [June 16, 2022] 
 

 
#Only receives filed pleadings (not discovery); *Receives two hard copies of pleadings when paper pleadings are required; ▲Receives one 
hard copy of discovery when paper copies are required.  

Sheree L. Kelly, JD, MDA  
Regulatory Affairs Counsel  
skelly@sjindustries.com  
 
Cindy Capozzoli 
Director, Rates 
SJI Utilities, Inc. 
1 South Jersey Place 
Atlantic City, NJ 08401 
ccapozzoli@sjindustries.com  
 
Carolyn Jacobs 
Regulatory Compliance Specialist Senior 
cjacobs@sjindustries.com 
 
Rockland Electric Company 
 
John L. Carley, Esq. 
Assistant General Counsel 
Consolidated Edison Co. of New York, Inc. 
Law Department, Room 1815-S 
4 Irving Place 
New York, NY 10003-0987 
carleyj@coned.com  
 
Margaret Comes, Esq.  
Associate Counsel 
COMESM@coned.com 
 
Cheryl Ruggiero 
Department Manager 
Rate Engineering Department 
4 Irving Place, 2nd Floor Southeast 
New York, NY 10003 
ruggieroc@coned.com 
 
Vicki Dusseck-Meighan 
Project Specialist 
meighanv@coned.com 
 
Thomas Whipple 
WHIPPLET@coned.com 
 
Ann Cedrone 
Director, Financial Services 
Orange and Rockland Utilities, Inc. 
One Blue Hill Plaza – 4th Floor 
Pearl River NY 10965-3104 
cedronean@oru.com 
 
MD Sakib 
sakibm@oru.com 
 
*James Meyer, Esq. 
Riker Danzig Scherer Hyland & 
Perretti LLP 
Headquarters Plaza 
One Speedwell Avenue 
P.O. Box 1981 
Morristown, NJ 07962-1981 
jmeyer@riker.com 


